Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2019-20 Reply Serial No.

HAB379
CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY

(Question Serial No. 3825)

Head: (95) Leisure and Cultural Services Department

Subhead (No. & title): (-) Not Specified

Programme: (1) Recreation and Sports

Controlling Officer: Director of Leisure and Cultural Services (Ms Michelle LI)

Director of Bureau: Secretary for Home Affairs

Question:

Regarding parks and other venues managed by the Leisure and Cultural Services
Department:

(1) What venues allow scootering and what are the related facilities?

Venues that allow scootering Related facility for scootering (e.g. cycling track)

(2) Does the current policy allow children to ride scooters on children’s cycling tracks?
If so, what are the details? If not, what are the reasons?

Asked by: Hon KWOK Ka-ki (LegCo internal reference no.: 376)

Reply:

(1) & (2) Scootering activities are allowed in 46 leisure venues under the management of the Leisure and Cultural Services Department. These venues include roller skating rinks and parks with cycling grounds or cycling tracks. A list of these venues is set out at Annex. All users including children are allowed to ride scooters in these venues so long as their activities do not cause any inconvenience to other users.


Annex to Reply Serial No. HAB379

List of venues provided with facilities for scootering activities under the management of the Leisure and Cultural Services Department

Facilities for

District Venues scootering activities
Hong Kong
Eastern 1 | Quarry Bay Park Cycling track
2 | Yee Shing Lane Temporary Sitting-out | Cycling track
Area
3 | Siu Sai Wan Road Garden Cycling track
4 | King's Road Playground Roller skating rink
Wan Chai 5 | Morrison Hill Road Playground Cycling track
6 | Victoria Park Roller skating rink
Kowloon
Kowloon City 7 | Carpenter Road Park Cycling track
8 | Kowloon Tsai Park Roller skating rink
Kwun Tong 9 | Kowloon Bay Park Cycling track
10 | Kung Lok Road Playground Cycling ground
11 | Kwun Tong Recreation Ground Roller skating rink
12 | Yuet Wah Street Playground Roller skating rink
Sham Shui Po 13 | Lai Chi Kok Park Skatepark N ! and
roller skating rink
14 | Cheung Sha Wan Playground Roller skating rink
Wong Tai Sin 15 | Po Kong Village Road Park Skatepark Not¢ ! and
cycling ground (except
elevated cycling track)
16 | Tsz Wan Shan Estate Central Roller skating rink
Playground
Yau Tsim Mong | 17 | Saigon Street Playground Roller skating rink
New Territories
Islands 18 | Cheung Chau Park Roller skating rink
19 | Peng Chau Waterfront Playground Roller skating rink
20 | Tai O Road Playground No. 2 Roller skating rink


Facilities for

District Venues scootering activities
Kwai Tsing 21 | Tsing Hung Road Playground Children cycling ground
22 | Central Kwai Chung Park Roller skating rink
23 | Kwai Shun Street Playground Roller skating rink
24 | Mei King Playground Roller skating rink
25 | Tai Loong Street Playground Roller skating rink
26 | Tai Wo Hau Road Playground Roller skating rink
North 27 | Pak Wo Road Playground Cycling ground
28 | On Fuk Street Playground Skatepark Note!
29 | On Lok Mun Street Playground Skatepark Note 1
30 | Sheung Shui Cycling Entry/Exit Hub Bicycle practising
ground
31 | Fanling Recreation Ground (Stage 1) Roller skating rink
32 | North District Park Roller skating rink
33 | Shek Wu Hui Jockey Club Playground | Roller skating rink
34 | Tai Tau Leng Playground Roller skating rink
Sai Kung 35 | Hong Kong Velodrome Park Skatepark Note 1
36 | Po Hong Park Roller skating rink
37 | Wai Man Road Playground Roller skating rink
Sha Tin 38 | Siu Lek Yuen Road Playground Adventure cycling
ground and children
cycling ground
39 | University Station Cycling Entry/Exit | Bicycle practising
Hub ground
40 | Che Kung Miu Road Playground Roller skating rink
41 | Shing Mun River Promenade Garden Roller skating rink
No. 3
Tsuen Wan 42 | Tsuen Wan Park Children cycling ground
Tuen Mun 43 | Wu Shan Recreation Playground Cycling ground
44 | Tsing Sin Playground Roller skating rink
45 | Tuen Mun Park Roller skating rink
Yuen Long 46 | Kin Yip Street Playground Roller skating rink

Note 1 Only freestyle scootering is allowed in the skateparks.


- End -

